differences between the previous historical Canadian GAAP accounting policies and the current IFRS policies applied
by the Company.  Please refer to the Company’s April 30, 2011 condensed interim financial statements for a
complete description of the accounting policies used.

The reconciliations between the previously reported financial results under Canadian GAAP and the current reported
financial results under IFRS are provided as follows:

(i) Reconciliation of the condensed interim statement of financial position and equity as at July 31, 2010;
(ii) Reconciliation of the condensed interim statement of income and comprehensive income for the three

months ended July, 31, 2010;
(iii) Reconciliation of the condensed interim statement of income and comprehensive income for the six months

ended July, 31, 2010;

ABERDEEN INTERNATIONAL INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
July 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

33

20. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 Canadian GAAP accounts  Notes

 Canadian GAAP

Balances

 IFRS

adjustments  IFRS Balance

 $  $  $

 ASSETS

 Current

 Cash   3,618,403 -   3,618,403

 Investments, at fair value   20a   48,685,063 353,189   49,038,252

 Equity accounted investments   20a   -   -   -

 Amounts receivable   2,534,344 -   2,534,344

 Income taxes recoverable   443,730 -   443,730

 Loan - Simmer & Jack   10,283,000 -   10,283,000

 Loans receivable   6,770,934 -   6,770,934

 Prepaid expenses   160,612 -   160,612

   72,496,086 353,189   72,849,275

 Long-term   1,100,000 -   1,100,000

 Royalty interests on mineral properties, net   33,320,173 -   33,320,173

 Equipment, net   45,006 -   45,006

   106,961,265 353,189   107,314,454

-

 LIABILITIES -

 Current  -

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  233,607   -   233,607

 Deferred revenue  6,794   -   6,794

 Deferred taxes liability  20f 543,000   (543,000)   -

783,401   (543,000)   240,401

 Long-term  -

 Deferred revenue  -

 Deferred tax liability  20a,f 8,144,000   651,000   8,795,000

8,927,401   108,000   9,035,401

 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY -

   Common shares 44,174,159   -   44,174,159

   Warrants  20d 15,750,000   (15,750,000)   -

   Equity reserve  20d 12,549,335   8,524,209   21,073,544

72,473,494   (7,225,791)   65,247,703

-

   Retained earnings  20d,e 30,826,934   3,196,219   34,023,153

   Acculmulated comprehensive loss  20e (5,266,564)   4,274,761   (991,803)

98,033,864   245,189   98,279,053

106,961,265   353,189   107,314,454

(i)  Reconciliation of the condensed interim statement of financial position and equity as at

   July 31, 2010

ABERDEEN INTERNATIONAL INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
July 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

34

20. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 Canadian GAAP accounts  Notes

 Canadian GAAP

Balances

 IFRS

adjustments  IFRS Balance

 $  $  $

 Net investment gains (losses)

 Realized gain (loss) on investments, net 7,038,644   -   7,038,644

 Unrealized gain on investments, net (12,360,449)   -   (12,360,449)

 Loss from equity accounted investments  20a (353,189)   353,189   -

(5,674,994)   353,189   (5,321,805)

 Other revenue  -

 Royalties 953,789   -   953,789

 Interest income 385,893   -   385,893

 Advisory service fees 375,459   -   375,459

1,715,141   -   1,715,141

 Expenses  -

 General and administration 1,653,783   -   1,653,783

 Share-based payments 532,775   -   532,775

 Transaction costs 2,396   -   2,396

 Interest expenses 22,109   -   22,109

 Depletion on royalty interests on mineral  properties 384,027   -   384,027

 Amortization 8,994   -   8,994

2,604,084   -   2,604,084

 Income before the undernoted  (6,563,937)   353,189   (6,210,748)

 Foreign exchange loss (653,557)   -   (653,557)

 Income (loss) before income taxes  (7,217,494)   353,189   (6,864,305)

 Income taxes -

 Current income tax (provision)  (1,402,287)   -   (1,402,287)

 Deferred income tax recovery  20a 3,945,000   (108,000)   3,837,000

-   -

 Loss (income) for the period (4,674,781)   245,189   (4,429,592)

-

 Other comprehensive income (loss) -

 Currency translation adjustment, net of taxes (991,803)   -   (991,803)

-   -

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period (5,666,584)   245,189   (5,421,395)

Earnings per common shares based on profit for

the period -

 Basic  (0.05)   0.00   (0.05)

 Diluted (0.05)   0.00   (0.05)

-

Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding -

 Basic 87,503,839   87,503,839   87,503,839

 Diluted 87,503,839   87,503,839   87,503,839

(iii)  Reconciliation of condensed interim statement of operations for the six months ended

   July 31, 2010

ABERDEEN INTERNATIONAL INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
July 31, 2011 and 2010
(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted)

35

20. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

 Canadian GAAP accounts  Notes

 Canadian GAAP

Balances

 IFRS

adjustments  IFRS Balance

 $  $  $

 Net investment gains (losses)

 Realized gain (loss) on investments, net 778,005   778,005

 Unrealized gain on investments, net (10,528,148)   -   (10,528,148)

 Loss from equity accounted investments  20a (195,194)   195,194   -

(9,945,337)   195,194   (9,750,143)

 Other revenue  -

 Royalties 439,715   -   439,715

 Interest income 184,149   -   184,149

 Advisory service fees 129,572   -   129,572

753,436   -   753,436

 Expenses  -

 General and administration 768,556   -   768,556

 Share-based payments 27,116   -   27,116

 Transaction costs -   -   -

 Interest expenses 165   -   165

 Depletion on royalty interests on mineral  properties 171,298   -   171,298

 Amortization 3,836   -   3,836

970,971   -   970,971

 Income (loss) before the undernoted  (10,162,872)   195,194   (9,967,678)

 Foreign exchange loss 272,443   -   272,443

 Income (loss) before income taxes  (9,890,429)   195,194   (9,695,235)

 Income taxes -

 Current income tax (provision)  372,092   -   372,092

 Deferred income tax recovery  20a 3,044,000   (108,000)   2,936,000

-   -   -

 Loss (income) for the period (6,474,337)   87,194   (6,387,143)

-

 Other comprehensive income (loss) -

 Currency translation adjustment, net of taxes 299,096   -   299,096

-   -   -

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period (6,175,241)   87,194   (6,088,047)

Earnings per common shares based on profit for

the period

 Basic  (0.07)   0.00   (0.07)

 Diluted (0.07)   0.00   (0.07)

Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding

 Basic 87,503,839   87,503,839   87,503,839

 Diluted 87,503,839   87,503,839   87,503,839

(ii)  Reconciliation of condensed interim statement of operations for the three months ended

   July 31, 2010

ABERDEEN INTERNATIONAL INC.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements